

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

Case No. 5D14-4520

THE TOWN OF PONCE INLET,

Appellant,

v.

PACETTA, LLC, DOWN THE HATCH, INC., and MAR-TIM, INC.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Seventh Judicial Circuit,
in and for Volusia County, Florida
(Case No. 2010-31696-CICI)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org

cmm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENGAGED IN <i>PENN CENTRAL'S</i> THREE-PRONG TAKINGS EVALUATION | 3 |
| A. When Evaluating Economic Impact of Regulation on a Property Owner, the Relevant Parcel Determination Must Fairly Account for Circumstances | 5 |
| 1. Identifying the Relevant Parcels Is Key to This Court's Analysis of the Case | 7 |
| 2. The Town's Argument Against a Taking Based on Unity of Title Fails to Account for Legal and Economic Realities | 10 |
| 3. The Town Treated These Parcels as Separate Parcels | 13 |
| B. In Considering Investment-Backed Expectations, the Court in <i>Palazzolo</i> Rejected the Post-Enactment Purchaser Rule | 14 |
| 1. <i>Palazzolo</i> Rejected the Post-Enactment Purchaser Rule | 15 |
| 2. The Town's Argument in Favor of a Post-Enactment Purchaser Rule Not Only Misrepresents the Law, but Is Unfair | 17 |
| C. The Character of the Government Action Alone Supports Finding a Taking | 17 |

| | Page |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>American Savings & Loan Ass'n v. County of Marin</i> , 653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981) | 6 |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) | 3 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 565 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . | 11 |
| <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 3-4 |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) | 4 |
| <i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 9, 14 |
| <i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 4, 11-15 |
| <i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 799 A.2d 751 (Penn. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 486 (2003) | 16 |
| <i>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 5 |
| <i>Merkur Steel Supply, Inc. v. City of Detroit</i> , 680 N.W.2d 485 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Moroney v. Mayor and Council of the Borough of Old Tappan</i> , 633 A.2d 1045 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993) | 11 |

| | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 1 |
| <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) | 1, 4, 6-7, 10, 14-17 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | passim |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) | 6, 18 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2012) | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State</i> , 780 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 2002) | 9-10 |
| <i>State v. Basford</i> , 119 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Town of Ponce Inlet v. Pacetta, LLC</i> , 120 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 So. 3d 299 (Fla. 2014) | 1, 4 |
| <i>Twaine Harte Associates, Ltd. v. County of Tuolumne</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 71 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. City of Tehuacana</i> , 369 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Ward Gulfport Properties, L.P. v. Mississippi State Highway Comm’n</i> , 2015 WL 6388832 (Miss. Oct. 22, 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Wensmann Realty, Inc. v. City of Eagan</i> , 734 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir. 1991) | 13 |

Constitutions

| | |
|----------------------------------|---|
| Fla. Const. art. X, § 6(a) | 3 |
|----------------------------------|---|

| | Page |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 3 |

Statute

| | |
|---|------|
| Bert J. Harris, Jr., Private Property Rights Protection Act | 1, 4 |
|---|------|

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| Eagle, Steven J., <i>Regulatory Takings</i> (4th ed. 2009) | 13 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|-------|
| Eagle, Steven J., <i>The Parcel and Then Some: Unity of Ownership and the Parcel as a Whole</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 549 (2012) | 5, 13 |
|---|-------|

| | |
|--|------|
| Fee, John E., Comment, <i>Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1534 (1994) | 5, 8 |
|--|------|

| | |
|---|-------|
| Fee, John E., <i>Of Parcels and Property in Taking Sides on Takings Issues: Public and Private Perspectives</i> 101 (Thomas E. Roberts, ed. 2002) | 8, 12 |
|---|-------|

| | |
|--|-------|
| Fee, John E., <i>The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1003 (2003) | 11-12 |
|--|-------|

| | |
|--|---|
| Frank, Richard M., <i>Inverse Condemnation Litigation in the 1990's—The Uncertain Legacy of the Supreme Court's Lucas and Yee Decisions</i> , 43 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 85 (1993) | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|-----|
| Koffer, Thomas J., <i>What to “Take” From Palazzolo and Tahoe-Sierra: A Temporary Loss for Property Rights</i> , 21 Va. Env'tl. L.J. 503 (2003) | 7-8 |
|---|-----|

| | |
|--|-------|
| Lisker, Marc R., <i>Regulatory Takings and the Denominator Problem</i> , 27 Rutgers L.J. 663 (1996) | 8, 12 |
|--|-------|

| | |
|---|---|
| Mandelker, Daniel R., <i>New Property Rights Under the Taking Clause</i> , 81 Marq. L. Rev. 9 (1997) | 9 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| Merriam, Dwight H., <i>Rules for the Relevant Parcel</i> , 25 U. Haw. L. Rev. 353 (2003) | 7 |
